

Toronto Local Appeal Body

40 Orchard View Blvd, Suite 211 Toronto, Ontario M4R 1B9 Telephone: 416-392-4697 Fax: 416-696-4307 Email: <u>tlab@toronto.ca</u> Website: <u>www.toronto.ca/tlab</u>

DECISION AND ORDER

Decision Issue Date Monday, January 13, 2020

PROCEEDING COMMENCED UNDER Section 53, subsection 53(19), and Section 45(12), subsection 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended (the "Act")

Appellant(s): Ling Hu

Applicant: Melissa Shea

Property Address/Description: 369 Walmer Rd

Committee of Adjustment Case File: 18 243929 STE 21 CO (B0091/18TEY), 18 243934 STE 21 MV (A0983/18TEY), 18 243935 STE 21 MV (A0982/18TEY)

TLAB Case File Number: 19 121602 S53 12 TLAB, 19 121614 S45 12 TLAB, 19 121616 S45 12 TLAB

Hearing date: Tuesday, July 09, 2019

DECISION DELIVERED BY S. Makuch

REGISTERED PARTIES AND PARTICIPANTS

Appellant	Ling Hu
Appellant's Legal Rep.	Raj Kehar
Party	City of Toronto
Party's Legal Rep.	Ben Baena
Party	Susannah Ketchum
Party	Sarah Coysh
Party	Peter Ketchum
Participant	Stephanie Churcher
Participant	Dan Woloszanskyj

Decision of Toronto Local Appeal Body Panel Member: S. Makuch
TLAB Case File Number: 19 121602 S53 12 TLAB
19 121614 S45 12 TLAB
19 121616 S45 12 TLAB
Regan Anne Stewart

Participant

Participant

Participant Cheryl Ann McEwen

Yves St-Cyr

- Participant Rob McEwen
- Participant Graham Campbell
- Participant Elizabeth Rotman
- Participant Joseph Heath
- Participant Edward Eng
- Participant Dale Ruth Joffe
- Participant Judith Leslie Greenbaum
- Participant Bernard Boaz Fresco
- Participant Karin Ann Fresco
- Participant Gordon David Hoops
- Participant Demetris Michaelides
- Participant Ulrich Menzefricke
- Expert Witness David Hardy
- Expert Witness Sebastian Bravo

INTRODUCTION

This is the final approval of an interim order issued on August 14, 2019 and modified on August 26, 2019 approving minutes of settlement as basis for resolving the above appeal. Final documents were required to be submitted in accordance with the interim order. Those documents have been submitted in accordance with the interim order.

BACKGROUND

The documents submitted by the solicitor of the appellants in accordance with the interim order are: the variances to be approved; the site plan and elevations to be approved; the conditions of approval respecting the minor variances; and the conditions of approval respecting the consent.

MATTERS IN ISSUE

There is one issue raised by the City. It requested that dormers as modified on the front elevation be pointed. I agree with the appellant's solicitor that this request is out of time, and that there is insufficient rationale for it.

JURISDICTION

The jurisdiction and rationale for granting the appeal subject to the terms now met are set out in the decision of August 26, 2019.

EVIDENCE

Evidence was provided that the documents were properly submitted. There was no challenge to the submission of the documents.

ANALYSIS, FINDINGS, REASONS

The plans attached as Appendix 1 and the resulting severance, and the variances attached as Appendix 2 should be approved. The conditions of approval for the minor variances attached as Appendix 3 and the consent conditions attached as Appendix 4 should also be approved.

DECISION AND ORDER

The appeal is allowed and the consent and minor variances attached hereto in Attachments 1 and 2 respectfully are approved subject to the conditions respecting the minor variances in Appendix 3 and the respecting the consent in Appendix 4.

X Salphi Malal

S. Makuch Panel Chair, Toronto Local Appeal

Appendix 1

Plans



3D - Front View



Location Map NOT TO SCALE

A 9			R 1
7	COA001	COVER PAGE	
	COA002a	SURVEY	
	COA0002b	DRAFT-R PLAN	
	COA003	ZONING ANALYSIS - LOT A	
	COA004	ZONING ANALYSIS - LOT B	
	COA100	SITE PLAN - Proposed	Altius
	COA200	BASEMENT	Ліциз
	COA201	GROUND FLOOR	109 Atlantic Ave, Suite 201
	COA202	SECOND FLOOR	Toronto, ON M6K 1X4
	COA203	THIRD FLOOR	t: (416) 516-7772 x230 f: (416) 516-7774
	COA210	GARAGE PLAN	e: melissa@altius.net
	COA300	SECTION - LONGITUDINAL	
	COA301	SECTION - TRANSVERSE	
8	COA400	WEST/FRONT ELEVATION	7
	COA401	NORTH/SIDE ELEVATION	
	COA402	SOUTH/SIDE ELEVATION	8
	COA403	EAST/REAR ELEVATION	<u>R</u>
	COA410	GARAGE ELEVATIONS - WEST/FRONT	<u>R</u>
	COA411	GARAGE ELEVATIONS - NORTH/SIDE	
	COA412	GARAGE ELEVATIONS - SOUTH/SIDE	
	COA413	GARAGE ELEVATIONS - EAST/REAR	
	L1	LANDSCAPE CONCEPT PLAN	B
	Diaw	ings List	ARCHITECTS Z CATHAPINE GARRIDO
	of plans co	ntains a number of notes in red text	Walmer Ravine Duplex 369 Walmer Road
that have (where ap constructi	already be oplicable) a ion of the b	een implemented on the plans and will be implemented through building in accordance with a	Toronto COVER PAGE
Body betv	ween the r	before the Toronto Local Appeal esident parties and the City	Date: 2019-08-09
07 - Revision	- TLAB Revision	n - 2019-07-30	







S PLAN TO BE DEPOSITED	PLAN 66R-	
E LAND TITLES ACT	RECEIVED AND DEPOSITED	
	DATE :	
IS BERESNIEWICZ . O LAND SURVEYOR	REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE LAND REGISTRAR FOR THE LAND TITLES DIVISION OF THE TORONTO REGISTRY OFFICE. (No.66)	
SCH	HEDULE	
40 930	ALL OF P.I.N. AREA 390.3 m ² 138.7 m ² 21223-0123 137.1 m ² 70.8 m ² 6.0 m ² 9.1 m ³	
REG CIT Jen 2m AV	LAN OF SURVEY OF LOT 40 SISTERED PLAN 930 TY OF TORONTO SCALE 1: 150 Tam Gam San ANTI SURVEYING INC. METRIC COORDINATES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE CAN BE CONVERTED TO FLEET BY DIMONING BY 0.3048.	
DENOT	SURVEY MONUMENT FOUND REGISTERED PLAN 930 PLAN 63R-674 NORTH,SOUTH,EAST,WEST MEASURED CUT CROSS SHORT STANDARD IRON BAR IRON BAR WITNESS PROPERTY IDENTRER NUMBER CHAIN LINK FENCE BOARD FENCE BOARD FENCE NORTH FACE OF WALL AVANT SURVETING INC., QLS.	
BEARINGS AR	BEARING NOTE IF MTM GRID DERIVED FROM SPECIFIED S 02019650300 AND 02019650378, MTM ZONE 10, NAD83 (CSRS)	
≝ 83 (CSRS) C0 ≥ SECT	ROL POINTS (SCPs): WTM ZONE 10, NAD XORDINATES TO URBAN ACCURACY PER TICN 14(2) OF O.REG. 216/10 NORTHING EASTING	
COORDINATES C		
DISTANCES SH AND CAN BE	IDIS FOR DISTANCE NOTE. IOWN HEREON ARE GROUND DISTANCES (CONVERTED TO GRID DISTANCES BY BY A COMBINED SCALE FACTOR OF 0.99980065.	
1. THIS SURVEY A WITH THE SURV TITLES ACT AN	VEYOR'S CERTIFICATE I CERTIFY THAT : ND FILM ARE CORRECT AND IN ACCOPDANCE VEYS ACT, THE SURVEYORS ACT, THE LAND ND THE REQUIRATIONS MADE UNDER THEM. Y WAS COMPLETED ON THE 25th DAY OF JUNE, 2018.	
JUNE 26, 2018 DATE	CHRIS BERESNIEWCZ ONTARIO LAND SURVEYOR	
Av	anti	
310 North Que Tel: (416)	SURVEYING INC. ten St., Unit 102, Toronto ON M9C-5K4 231-1174 - Fax: (416) 621-3360	Not To Scal
EMA	AIL : Info@avantisurveying.com CHECKED:C.B. PROJECT 1368	
	C	OA002b

Not To Scale

Zoning Analysis Walmer Ravine Duplex - Lot A





109 Atlantic Ave, Suite 201 Toronto, ON M6K 1X4 t: (416) 516-7772 x230 f: (416) 516-7774 e: melissa@altius.net



Walmer Ravine Duplex

369 Walmer Road Toronto

ZONING ANALYSIS - LOT

Date: 2019-08-02

Zoning Analysis Walmer Ravine Duplex - Lot B 369 Walmer Road Toronto ON M5R 2Y3 Canada

IING BY-LAW 569-2013 IING	R(f10.5; u2; d0.6)(x929)	
RMITTED USES	Detached or Duplex	
	PERMITTED	PROPOSED
	711-10-2-1	
DT FRONTAGE DT AREA	Min.10.5m Min.Lot Frontage x 30m = Min. 315m	8.25m ² 435.8m ²
OT DEPTH	N/A	54.240m
STABLISHED GRADE	N/A	(158.64h)
VERAGE GRADE PERMITTED # DWELLING UNITS	N/A Max. 2 Units	(156,64m)
	max. 2 of the	Lonita
OT - LANDSCAPING	50%(- drive)=Min. 10.5.50.10	
ROWL TARD LANDSCAPING	(44.55m ² -14.00m ²)0.5=Min.15.28m ²	(25.21m ²)
RONT YARD SOFT LANDSCAPING	50%(- encrchs)x 75%=Min.	5- 5
REAR YARD SOFT LANDSCAPING	(28.913m ²)0.75=Min.21.685m ² Min. 50%	{17.58m ² }
	(201.18m ²)0.5=Min.100.59m ²	(99.99m ² =49%
MAX. WIDTH F. YARD WALKWAY	- Min 3.0m Mey 2.6m 40.5 400 (0)	
DRIVE WIDTH LOT COVERAGE (incl. ancillary)	Min. 2.0m Max 2.6m 10.5.100 (2) N/A	2.6m N/A
	19 M.F. N.	
BUILDING - SETBACKS FRONT YARD	Neigh.s' Avg.=8.000m 10.5.40.70	£5.4m }_
REAR YARD	7.5m 10.10.40.70	
SIDE YARD - NORTH	0.0 m	28.33m
SIDE YARD - SOUTH	3.0 m	2.5m
BUILDING - GFA AND FLOOR SPACE		m
Basement GFA Ground Floor GFA	N/A 10.5.40.40 N/A	\$114.61m ² 102.54m ²
Second Floor GFA	N/A N/A	\$ 96.16m ²
Third Floor GFA	N/A	► 88.32m ²
GFA(GFA/Lot Area=Max)0.6=Max.258 MAX.FL. SPACE INDEX(GFA/Lot Are		287.02m²
MAX.PE. SPACE INDEX(GPA/EOLAIE	aj0.0	(0.66 J
BUILDING - DIMENSIONS		am
BUILDING HEIGHT BUILDING HEIGHT+CHIMNEY	Max. 12.0 m	(10.34m)-
HEIGHT MAIN WALL - Front	- Max. 9.5m	\$ 10.18m }
HEIGHT MAIN WALL - Rear	Max. 9.5m	(10.18m)
HEIGHT MAIN WALL - Side FIRST FLOOR ABOVE GRADE	Max. 9.5m	
MAX. NO. STORIES	1.2 m No Limit	118m
BUILDING LENGTH	17 m	20.52m
BUILDING DEPTH ROOF SLOPE	14m duplex/fourplex 10.10.40.30	(17.92m)
	5 vertical : 3 vertical	
BUILDING - SETBACK ENCROACHM		
ROOF EAVE CANOPY	0.45m 2.5m	120 1
PLATFORM FRONT	Lesser of 2.5m or 50% FY Setback	(1.2m)/-
PLATFORM REAR	Lesser of 1.5m or 50% RY Setback	2.134h
PLATFORM SIDE PLATFORM SIDE	Om Om	Om Om
		SIT.
BUILDING - EXTERIOR STAIRS MAX. WIDTH	20m 10.5 40.60	1.20m
	2.0m 10.5.40.60	1.2011
ANCILLARY BUILDING - DETACHED		450 44-
AVG. GRADE SEPARATION FROM HOUSE	N/A Min. 1.8m <i>10.5.60.30</i>	(10.29m)
REAR YARD	0m 10.10.60.20	(11330)
SIDE YARD - NORTH	0.3m 10.5.60.20	Amn/
SIDE YARD - SOUTH MAX. HEIGHT if more than1.8m away	0.3m 10.5.60.20	(42 mm/ 7
otal Floor Area	40m ²	21.18m ²
26.106.1 35.7.1 5.27.75 ¹		Y



109 Atlantic Ave, Suite 201 Toronto, ON M6K 1X4 t: (416) 516-7772 x230 f: (416) 516-7774 e: melissa@altius.net



Walmer Ravine Duplex

369 Walmer Road Toronto

ZONING ANALYSIS - LOT B

COA004

Date: 2019-08-02













06 - Revision - TLAB Revision - Garage Only 2019-07-12



109 Atlantic Ave, Suite 201 Toronto, ON M6K 1X4 t: (416) 516-7772 x230 f: (416) 516-7774 e: melissa@altius.net



Walmer Ravine Duplex

369 Walmer Road Toronto

GARAGE PLAN Date: 2019-08-02







109 Atlantic Ave, Suite 201 Toronto, ON M6K 1X4 t: (416) 516-7772 x230 f: (416) 516-7774 e: melissa@altius.net



Walmer Ravine Duplex

369 Walmer Road Toronto

SECTION - TRANSVERSE Date: 2019-08-02















109 Atlantic Ave, Suite 201 Toronto, ON M6K 1X4 t: (416) 516-7772 x230 f: (416) 516-7774 e: melissa@altius.net



Walmer Ravine Duplex

369 Walmer Road Toronto

EAST/REAR ELEVATION Date: 2019-08-02



WEST/FRONT GARAGE ELEVATION

SCALE: 1:75



109 Atlantic Ave, Suite 201 Toronto, ON M6K 1X4 t: (416) 516-7772 x230 f: (416) 516-7774 e: melissa@altius.net





Walmer Ravine Duplex

369 Walmer Road Toronto

GARAGE ELEVATIONS WEST/FRONT Date: 2019-08-02



SCALE: 1:75



109 Atlantic Ave, Suite 201 Toronto, ON M6K 1X4 t: (416) 516-7772 x230 f: (416) 516-7774 e: melissa@altius.net



Walmer Ravine Duplex

369 Walmer Road Toronto

GARAGE ELEVATIONS SOUTH/SIDE Date: 2019-08-02



SCALE: 1:75



109 Atlantic Ave, Suite 201 Toronto, ON M6K 1X4 t: (416) 516-7772 x230 f: (416) 516-7774 e: melissa@altius.net



Walmer Ravine Duplex

369 Walmer Road Toronto

1

GARAGE ELEVATIONS NORTH/SIDE Date: 2019-08-02





109 Atlantic Ave, Suite 201 Toronto, ON M6K 1X4 t: (416) 516-7772 x230 f: (416) 516-7774 e: melissa@altius.net



Walmer Ravine Duplex

369 Walmer Road Toronto

GARAGE ELEVATIONS EAST/REAR Date: 2019-08-02



						ES:	F	
			-			- ALL DISTURBED LANDSCAPE AREAS TO BE SODDED		
KEY QTY. BOTANICAL NAME	COMMON NAME	HT cm CA	CAL. mm CONDITION	IN SPACING	REMARKS	- ALL PLANTING BEDS TO BE COVERED WITH 3" OF SHREDDED PINE MULCH (SPM)	REDDED PINE MULCH (SPM)	
		_	-	-				
DECIDIOUS TREES				-)	
				-			W	
1 Platanus acerfol a	London Plane Tree	-	50 B.B.	5 m	street frontage		3	
_	White Oak			5 m			*	
	Sugar Maple			5 m	back of property			
-	Skyline Honey Locust			5 m				VYATED AND AND AND AND A
	Little Leaf Linden			5 m				PLANTED AT THE SAME
1 Ginkgo biloba	Ginkqo			5 m				FOR SETTLEMENT. PLANTING ON 3:1 SL MIX BERM ON DOWNHILL SIDE OF PLAN
1 Aesculus hippocastanum	Horse Chestnut			5 8				CUT AND REMOVE ALL SMITHETIC AND
SHRUBS/VINES		1		-				PLANT STOCK WITH A GIRDLED ROOT S REPLACED WITH APPROVED PLANT STO
TH 6 Taxus cuspidate upr ght	Upright Japanese Yews	30 cm	C.G.	1.5 m	Planting bed			SHRUB PL
				i L				
o Astiole chinensis Ulamonds and Pearls PPAF	Ulamonds and Pearls Astiole		1# .0.5	LL C.D	Planting oed			
12 Incredibali nydrangea	Hydrangea aro incredioall		C.G. #1	1.8 m	Planting bed	State inter-	NOTES: WOOD (CENERAL SPECIFICATIONS) - All wood shall be weeken red order, selected for	aeuj pue scussedde poob
PLANT SCHEDULE LEGEND						- 000	o were and such pockets, we and gen part of the and a war hand the amendate or pranking of pranking homener wer havey the such respected wided bowed detrobuted throughout its minutation. The Mini Taistalla the presence transit Ministry Tord is saided possible to the such and the presence of the second second second second second with	same, memoers was shalf be pressure tracted. ad both skdes) with
CAL. = calliper							Denvillet objes on both sides. H.O.R.C.M.T.M. MEMBERS S 2048 to 264140 mm. donseed to pailarm, the grade to be MLCM 2048 of better select typi	2048 or belies select light
HT = height							and the state of the NLCA. 1316861 and	M post and stored
0		-					coloured.	
						T ALTERNAT VE TOP RAL DES CN POST TOP DETAL	The fence shall commence 2.4 metres from the lot line;	and the
C.G. = container grown							From 2.4 metres from the front line to the front wall	ont wall a u ovi
							369 Walmer Road, the height of the fence shall be 2.0	-
F. P. = fibre pot						SAMUD TARY JOINT	netres; and, c. From the front wall of/369 W	Imer Road
o.c. = on centre						2540 MOX BUAN VEW IC	to the east property line, the height of the fence shall be	shall be
						TI C.2	liet	
PLANTING SCHEDULE NOTES:						2010 HOUSE SHOULD READER	269 Wa mer Road Heavy Duty Fence Detai Decunois: 2011 Exement and with 2 mouth of any second party and	BI Not to a contract of the co
						OUTSOE FACE	Dotatu Dion POSTS - Shall be plumb within 5 mintim abone grady.	TTT I
All substitutions (including subspecies and cultivars) to the list are to be approved by the Project Manager prior to shipment to the site. All plants are to be laid out on site with the Project Manager present.	cultivars) to the list are i to be laid out on site wi	to be appr th the Proje	oved by the Pro sct Manager pro	oject Man ssent.	1ger			m al reach poet. quanch and set not bees and 5 nows to period and
								do partem microry board m (ar.) per toperat for stat.
If there is a discrepancy between the quantities on the Planting Schedule and those on the plan, the	ties on the Planting Sch	edule and	those on the pl	an, the			WARRANTY - The front with coord another into a neuron much removal and an intervention of an intervention of another intervent	n na man ann an ann ann ann ann ann ann
Prior to shipment to the site.	Oliect. All substitutions		אן נוז או או או אין	appiover		the replacement fence is erected, the Applicant must erect temporary fencing in conformity with § 447-1.3 B(6) of the Fence By-law.	id the time icing in]

NIS

-



Appendix 2

List of Variances

The variances for Lot A are listed below:

- 1. The required minimum lot frontage is 10.5 metres, The proposed lot frontage is 6.99 metres. [10.10.30.20.(1)]
- 2. The permitted maximum height of all front exterior main walls is 9.5 metres. The proposed height of the front exterior main wall is 10.20 metres. [10.10.40.10(2)]
- 3. The permitted maximum height of all rear exterior main walls is 9.5 metres. The proposed height of the rear exterior main wall is 10.20 metres. [10.10.40.10(2)]
- 4. The permitted maximum height of all side exterior main walls facing a side lot line is 9.5 metres. The proposed height of the side exterior main wall is 10.36 metres. [10.10.40.10(2)]
- 5. The permitted maximum building depth for a duplex is 14.0 metres. The proposed building depth is 17.92 metres in the basement, 15.79 metres on the ground floor, and 14.11 metres on the second and third stories [10.10.40.30(1)]
- 6. The permitted maximum floor space index is 0.6 times the area of the lot: 234.08 square metres. The proposed floor space index is 0.74 times the area of the lot: 286.21 square metres. [10.10.40.40(1)]
- 7. A platform without main walls, attached to or less than 0.3 metres from a building, with a floor no higher than the first floor of the building above established grade may encroach into the required front yard setback 2.5 metres if it is no closer to a side lot line than the required side yard setback. The proposed front porch encroaches 3.8 metres into the required front yard setback. [10.5.40.60.(1)]
- 8. The required minimum front yard setback is 8.0 metres. The proposed front yard setback is 5.4 metres. [10.10.40.70.(1)]
- 9. A dwelling unit is only permitted in a detached house or a duplex; and for a duplex, the following applies:
 - (i) a duplex may be attached to one other duplex on an adjacent lot in the same zone: and
 - (ii) the minimum side yard setback for a duplex or for the exterior of two attached duplex residential buildings is 3.0 metres.

The proposed north side yard setback is 1.2 metres. [(900.2.10(929) Exception R 929]

The variances for Lot B are listed below:

- 1. The required minimum lot frontage is 10.5 metres, The proposed lot frontage is 8.25 metres. [10.10.30.20.(1)]
- 2. The permitted maximum height of all front exterior main walls is 9.5 metres. The proposed height of the front exterior main wall is 10.18 metres. [10.10.40.10(2)]
- 3. The permitted maximum height of all rear exterior main walls is 9.5 metres. The proposed height of the rear exterior main wall is 10.18 metres. [10.10.40.10(2)]
- 4. The permitted maximum height of all side exterior main walls facing a side lot line is 9.5 metres. The proposed height of the side exterior main wall is 10.34 metres. [10.10.40.10(2)]
- 5. The permitted maximum building depth for a duplex is 14.0 metres. The proposed building depth is 17.92 metres in the basement, 15.79 metres on the ground floor, and 14.11 metres on the second and third stories. [10.10.40.30(1)]
- 6. The permitted maximum floor space index is 0.6 times the area of the lot: 258.71 square metres. The proposed floor space index is 0.66 times the area of the lot: 287.02 square metres. [10.10.40.40(1)]
- 7. A platform without main walls, attached to or less than 0.3 metres from a building, with a floor no higher than the first floor of the building above established grade may encroach into the required front yard setback 2.5 metres if it is no closer to a side lot line than the required side yard setback. The proposed front porch encroaches 3.8 metres into the required front yard setback. [10.5.40.60.(1)]
- 8. The required minimum front yard setback is 8.0 metres. The proposed front yard setback is 5.4 metres. [10.10.40.70.(1)]
- 9. A dwelling unit is only permitted in a detached house or a duplex; and for a duplex, the following applies:
 - (i) a duplex may be attached to one other duplex on an adjacent lot in the same zone: and
 - (ii) the minimum side yard setback for a duplex or for the exterior of two attached duplex residential buildings is 3.0 metres.

The proposed south side yard setback is 2.5 metres. [(900.2.10(929) Exception R 929]

Appendix 3

Minor Variance Conditions

- 1. The construction of any building on Lot A or Lot B shall be substantially in accordance with the site plan prepared by Altius dated September 5, 2019, Plan COA 100 and the elevation plans contained in the plans prepared by Altius dated August 9, 2019 Plan COA400, COA401, COA402, COA403, COA410, COA 411, COA412 & COA413 all plans filed with the TLAB on September 13, 2019.
- 2. The applicant shall be required to comply with all of the Engineering and Construction Services Conditions in the memorandum dated November 12, 2018, from the Development Engineering (City of Toronto), to ensure positive driveway drainage and obtaining new municipal addresses prior to submission of a building permit.
- 3. The applicant shall be required to comply with all of the Heritage Preservation Services Conditions outlined in the staff report dated February 12, 2019, Heritage Preservation Services which indicates that approval be subject to an archaeological assessment in accordance with the *Ontario Heritage Act*, prior to demolition, construction, or other soil disturbances on the subject property.
- 4. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall satisfy all conditions concerning City owned trees, to the satisfaction of the Director, Parks, Forestry & Recreation, Urban Forestry Services.
- 5. As stated in a letter dated February 1, 2019, from the Toronto and Region Conservation Authority (TRCA), a permit for the construction at the rear of the properties is required prior to issuance of a Building Permit.
- 6. As stated in a memorandum dated February 7, 2019, Urban Forestry Toronto East York District required the owner to provide payment in lieu of planting of one street tree on the City road allowance abutting each of the sites involved in the application, prior to issuance of a Building Permit.
- 7. Prior to removal of any trees on site, appropriate permits and clearances from the Urban Forestry Toronto East York District, shall be obtained.
- 8. In accordance with a letter dated February 1, 2019, from the Toronto Transit Commission, prior to issuance of a building permit, a TTC Technical Review to ensure the proposed work does not negatively impact the TTC's subway tunnel infrastructure along the Yonge-University-Spadina Line shall be completed, as well as Interference Warning clauses included in any purchase or lease agreements.

Appendix 4

Consent Conditions

- (1) Confirmation of payment of outstanding taxes to the satisfaction of Revenue Services Division, Finance Department.
- (2) Municipal numbers for the subject lots indicated on the applicable Registered Plan of Survey shall be assigned to the satisfaction of Survey and Mapping Services, Technical Services.
- (3) **Two copies of the registered reference plan of survey** integrated with the Ontario Coordinate System and listing the Parts and their respective areas, shall be filed with City Surveyor, Survey & Mapping, Technical Services.
- (4) **Three copies of the registered reference plan of survey** satisfying the requirements of the City Surveyor, shall be filed with the Committee of Adjustment.
- (5) Within **ONE YEAR** of the date of the giving of this notice of decision, the applicant shall comply with the above-noted conditions and prepare for electronic submission to the Deputy Secretary- Treasurer, the Certificate of Official, Form 2 or 4, O. Reg. 197/96, referencing either subsection